Features
 Array of surge rated diodes with internal TVS Diode
 Small package saves board space
 Protects up to four I/O lines
 Low capacitance(<0.8pF) for high speed interfaces
 Low operating voltage: 3.3V
 Low leakage current and clamping voltage
 Solid-state silicon-avalanche technology
IEC Compatibility (EN61000-4)
 IEC 61000-4-2 (ESD) ±18kV (air), ±12kV (contact)
 IEC 61000-4-4 (EFT) 40A (5/50ns)
Mechanical Characteristics Applications
 DFN-6L package
 Nominal Dimensions:1.6x1.6 x0.58mm
 Molding compound flammability rating:UL
94V-0
 Packaging : Tape and Reel per EIA 481
 RoHS Compliant
 Multi Media Card(MMC) Interfaces
 SATA Interfaces
 SD Card Interfaces
 SIM Ports
 MDDI Ports
 MPPI Ports
Circuit Diagram   Schematic & PIN Configuration
1 2 5 6
3
GND
1 .60
1 2
1.60
0.50BSC
3
4(NC)56
0.58
GND
DFN-6L
(bottom view)
DW3.3-4RP-E
0571-87006810 www.dowosemi.cn 1／4
Ver.: A1 2019-02-22 WA
Absolute Maximum Rating
Rating Symbol Value Units
Peak Pulse Power（tp=8/20μs） PPP 100 Watts
Peak Pulse Current（tp=8/20μs） IPP 5 A
ESD per IEC 61000-4-2(Air)
ESD per IEC 6100-4-2(Contact) VESD 18
12 KV
Operating Temperature TJ -55 to +125
Storage Temperature TSTG -55 to +150
Electrical Parameters (T=25℃)
Electrical Characteristics
DW3.3-4RP-E
Parameter Symbol Conditions Minimum Typical Maximum Units
Reverse Stand-Off Voltage VRWM Pin 3 to GND 3.3 V
Punch-Through Voltage VPT IPT=2µA 3.5 V
Snap-Back Voltage VSB IT=50mA 2.8 V
Reverse Leakage Current IR VRWM=3.3V, T=25°C 1 µA
Clamping Voltage VC IPP=1A, tp=8/20μs
Between I/O To GND 7.5 V
Clamping Voltage VC IPP=5A, tp=8/20μs
Between I/O To GND 16 V
Junction Capacitance Cj
Between I/O pins and
Ground VR=0V, f=1MHZ 0.8 pF
Between I/O pins VR=0V,
f=1MHZ 0.4 pF
Symbol Parameter
IPP Reverse Peak Pulse Current
VC Clamping Voltage @ IPP
VRWM Working Peak Reverse Voltage
IR Reverse Leakage Current @ VRWM
VSB Snapback Voltage @ IT
IT Test Current
VPT Punch-through Breakdown Voltage @ IPT
IPT Punch-through Current
IR
IPT
IT
IPP
VRWM
VSB
VPT
VC
IF
VF
DW3.3-4RP-E
0571-87006810 www.dowosemi.cn 2／4
Ver.: A1 2019-02-22 WA
°C
°C
Typical Characteristics
10
1
0.1
0.01
td – Pulse Duration  - µs
P p
p –
 P
ea
k
Pu
ls
e
Po
w
er
 -
Pp
p(
KW
)
110
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
P e
rc
en
t o
f R
at
ed
 P
ow
er
 fo
r I
pp
Ambient Temperature - TA ( )
C
la
m
pi
ng
 V
ol
ta
ge
 -V
c(
V)
 Peak Pulse Current   -Ipp(A)
Figure 1:  Peak Pulse Power Vs Pulse Time Figure 2:  Power Derating Curve
Figure 3:  Pulse Waveform Figure 4:  Clamping Voltage vs. Peak Pulse Current
Figure 6: Capacitance vs. Reverse Voltage
110
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
P e
rc
en
t
 I p
p
Time (µs)
Waveform
Paramters
tr=8µs
td=20µs
e-t
td=Ipp/2
Figure 5: Forward Voltage vs. Forward Current
.
1 2 3 50
2
4
6
8
10
12
0
14
16
18
Test
Waveform
Paramters
tr=8µs
td=20µs
F o
rw
ar
d
Vo
lta
ge
 -V
F(
V)
 Forward Current   -IF(A)
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
0
Waveform
Paramters:
tr=8µs
td=20µs
C
j( V
R
)/C
j(V
R
=0
)
 Reverse Voltage   -VR(V)
F=1MHz
1.1
1.0
0.9
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
0.1
0
4
Line to line
Line to Gnd
DW3.3-4RP-E
0571-87006810 www.dowosemi.cn 3／4
Ver.: A1 2019-02-22 WA
Outline Drawing –DFN-6L
PACKAGE OUTLINE
0.200Х0.200ХØ0.200
TOP  VIEW
OPTION
PINI MARKING
D
E
OPTION
BOTTOM  VIEW
N4
e
N6
L
D1
E1
N3 N1
A
SIDE  VIEW
A1
k
b
A3
DIMENSIONS
SYMBOL MILLIMETER INCHES
MIN MAX MIN MAX
A 0.550 0.650 0.022 0.026
A1 0.000 0.050 0.000 0.002
A3 0.152REF 0.006REF
D 1.550 1.650 0.061 0.065
E 1.550 1.650 0.061 0.065
E1 0.500 0.700 0.020 0.028
D1 0.900 1.100 0.035 0.043
k 0.200MIN. 0.008 REF.
b 0.200 0.300 0.008 0.012
e 0.500 BSC. 0.020 BSC.
L 0.164 0.316 0.006 0.012
Y
G Z
X
P
DIMENSIONS
DIM INCHES MILLIMETERS
Z 0.0752 1.91
G 0.0350 0.89
P 0.020TYP 0.51 TYP
X 0.0118 0.3
Y 0.0201 0.51
Notes
1. Dimensioning and tolerances per ANSI Y14.5M, 1985.
2. Controlling Dimension: Inches
3. Dimensions are exclusive of mold flash and metal burrs.
Marking Codes
Part Number DW3.3-4RP-E
Marking Code 4RP
Package Information
Qty：3k/Reel
DFN-6L
(bottom view)
DW3.3-4RP-E
0571-87006810 www.dowosemi.cn 4／4
Ver.: A1 2019-02-22 WA